

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SEZTEENTE LEGESLATURE,

At its Session, held in January, 1836.

Puplished agreeably to the Resolve of June 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA: SMITH AND ROBINSON,....PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1836.

MEGUNTICOOK BANK.

Chapter 229.

AN ACT to incorporate the Megunticook Bank.

Approved April 1, 1836.

rators.

Corporate name.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Repre-SECT. 1. Names of corpo- sentatives, in Legislature assembled, That William Carleton, Joseph Huse, Warren Rawson, Alex. Ogier, Stephen Barrows, Joshua Dillingham, Jacob Trafton, Jonathan Huse, Nathaniel C. Eastabrook, John Eager, John Harkness, Joseph Andrews, Thomas Spear, Cornelius Thomas, Job Hodgman, Thomas Annis, their associates, successors, and assigns, be and they hereby are created a Corporation by the name of the President, Directors and Company of the Megunticook Bank, and shall so continue until the first day of October, one thousand eight hundred and forty seven. Provided, That the persons above named, or such of them as shall be living at the time when said Corporation shall go into operation, shall become stockholders in said Bank to the amount of at least fifty per centum of its Capital Stock, and continue to hold that proportion of said stock, from the commencement of the operations of the Bank until the whole Capital named in the second section of this Act shall have been paid into said Bank.

Capital Stock, \$50,000.

of Waldo.

Powers, &c.

Be it further enacted, That said Corporation SECT. 3: shall be entitled to all the powers and privileges, and be subject to all the duties and liabilities, specified in an Act, entitled "an Act to regulate Banks and Banking" passed the thirty first day of March one thousand eight hundred and thirty one.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the Capital Stock of said Bank shall consist of fifty thousand dollars, in gold

and silver divided into shares of one hundred dollars each, and said Bank shall be established at Camden in the County

SECT. 4. Be it further enacted, That said Bank shall shall not issue not emit, issue, pay out, or receive in payment for debts due the Bank or otherwise, any bill or note of a less de-

bills of a certain denomination.

nomination than five dollars and increasing only by five or ten dollars to the higher denominations, gray and

SECT. 5. Be it further enacted. That the first meeting First meeting sec. of said Corporation, may be called by any three of the persons named, by publishing the time and place thereof, fourteen days previously in any newspaper printed in Belfast; and at said meeting a Board of Directors may be chosen, and any other Corporation business transacted.

Chapter 230.

See 15

AN ACT to regulate Private Booms on Kennebec River.

is so de la desarra de caractería de la compañía d Approved April 2, 1836,

a contra la contra da contra da

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That whenever any logs. masts or spars, shall hereafter be taken up and secured by any individual or individuals, being owner or owners, proprietor or proprietors of any boom or booms on Kennebec River below Augusta Bridge, the person or persons so taking up and securing such logs, masts or spars, shall be entitled to demand and receive of the owner or owners thereof, before the same shall be delivered to such owner or owners, the following toll or boomage-viz., for each Toll or boomage. log and all sufficient to make a thousand feet board measure, forty cents; for each ton of pine timber, fifteen cents; Provided, That no such private boom shall be so Proviso. constructed as in any way to impede the navigation of said river, or to infringe upon, or impair any right, public or private, Provided further, That the owners of private booms Owners of priestablished, or which may hereafter be established, on said vate booms, be-River below the town of Bath, shall be entitled to such al boomage. additional price for boomage as shall be just and reasonable not to exceed fifty per cent. additional on the rates hereby established; but such additional boomage shall not accrue for any logs run down the river from above in rafts. And if any person or persons shall, for the purpose of

and of all -10-07-0